

Matthew P. Hoxsie
Tel (602) 445-8471
hoxsiem@gtlaw.com

April 1, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Office of the Secretary
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
Room 10915
100 F Street NW
Washington, DC 20549
apfilings@sec.gov

Colleen Durbin
Office of General Counsel
FINRA
1735 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
colleen.durbin@finra.org

Re: **Robbi J. Jones and Kipling Jones Company, Ltd.**
Admin. Proc. File No.: 3-20209

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find Appellants' Brief in Support of the Application for Review and Appellants' Motion Requesting Oral Argument in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to Exchange Act Release No. 88415, Appellants' previously filed Notice of Appeal, and FINRA's Unopposed Motion to Extend Time for Filing the Certified Record, the parties have agreed to accept electronic service of filings in this matter.

Sincerely,

By: /s/ Matthew P. Hoxsie
Steven M. Felsenstein
William B. Mack
Matthew P. Hoxsie

Greenberg Traurig, LLP | Attorneys at Law

Albany. Amsterdam. Atlanta. Austin. Berlin. Boca Raton. Boston. Chicago. Dallas. Delaware. Denver. Fort Lauderdale. Houston. Las Vegas. London. Los Angeles. Mexico City. Miami. Milan. Minneapolis. Nashville. New Jersey. New York. Northern Virginia. Orange County. Orlando. Philadelphia. Phoenix. Sacramento. San Francisco. Seoul. Shanghai. Silicon Valley. Tallahassee. Tampa. Tel Aviv. Tokyo. Warsaw. Washington, D.C. West Palm Beach. Westchester County.

Operates as ¹Greenberg Traurig Germany LLP ²A separate UK registered legal entity ³Greenberg Traurig S.C. ⁴Greenberg Traurig Santa Maria ⁵Greenberg Traurig LLP Foreign Legal Consultant Office ⁶A branch of Greenberg Traurig P.A. Florida USA ⁷GT Tokyo Hortsu Jimusho ⁸Greenberg Traurig Grzesiak sp.k.

U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C.

In the Matter of the Application of

ROBBI J. JONES
Houston, TX

and

KIPLING JONES & COMPANY, LTD.
Houston, TX

For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY
AUTHORITY

**APPELLANTS' MOTION
REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT**

Admin. Proc. File No.: 3-20209

**Date of Service
April 1, 2021**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. BACKGROUND FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

 A. Ms. Jones and KJC..... 1

 B. CD-0331..... 2

 C. The City of Houston’s Credit Card Investigation 3

 D. The 2014 Cycle Examination and Ensuing Investigation..... 5

 E. FINRA’s Complaint..... 9

 F. The Extended Hearing Panel’s Decision 9

 G. The NAC Decision..... 11

III. ARGUMENT 11

 A. The NAC’s Imposition of a Lifetime Bar and Statutory Disqualification are Excessive, Not Supported by the Record, and Punitive..... 11

 1. The NAC’s Conclusion re: Materially Inaccurate FOCUS Reports and Inaccurate Books and Records (Cause I)..... 13

 2. The NAC’s Conclusion re: Providing Inaccurate and Misleading Information, Documents, and Testimony and Refusing to Answer Questions (Causes II, III, and IV) 15

 3. The NAC Failed to Properly Weigh Mitigating Factors 18

 4. The NAC Improperly Increased Ms. Jones’ Sanctions 19

 5. With These Violations in Their Proper Scope, the Lifetime Bar and Statutory Disqualification are Excessive, Punitive, and in No Way Remedial..... 21

 B. FINRA and the NAC Violated Ms. Jones’ Constitutional Right to Due Process and Deprived her Fair Process Under FINRA’s Rules and Regulations 23

 1. The NAC Panel was Not Fair and Impartial 24

 2. FINRA and the NAC Improperly Treated Rule 4511 and 8210 Violations as de facto Rule 2010 Violations 25

 3. FINRA and the NAC Improperly Used Evidence of Misconduct as Both Justification for the Violations and as Aggravation for Said Violations 27

 4. FINRA and the NAC Punished Ms. Jones for Refusing to Answer Personal Questions..... 28

 C. Either FINRA is a State Actor or its Exercise of Delegated Authority is Unconstitutional 30

 D. FINRA and the NAC Panel’s Construction Violates the Appointments Clause 35

IV. CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>ACAP Fin., Inc. v. U.S. SEC</i> , 783 F.3d 763 (10th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	24
<i>Ass’n of Admin. Law Judges v. Colvin</i> , 777 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp. (American Railroads I)</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016)	37, 38, 39
<i>Barnes v. Veath</i> , No. 14-cv-01277-NJR, 2014 WL 7005190 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 11, 2014).....	25
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	30
<i>Birkelbach v. SEC</i> , 751 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	32, 33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	37
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	33
<i>Bussing v. COR Clearing, LLC</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D. Neb. 2014).....	32
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Negron</i> , 967 N.E.2d 99 (Mass. 2012).....	25
<i>Dep’t of Enf’t v. Craig Scott Hartman</i> , No. 2016052604602 (OHO Nov. 11, 2018)	21

<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Elgart</i> , No. 2013035211801, 2017 FINRA Discp. LEXIS 9, (NAC Mar. 16, 2017)	27
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Rani T. Jarkus & William H. Carson</i> , No. 2009017899801 (OHO Feb. 7, 2014)	22, 29
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Richard Novack</i> , No. 2009016159103 (OHO Aug. 12, 2013)	22
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Stonegate Partners, LLC</i> , Discip. Proc. No. E112005002003, 2008 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 26 (OHO May 15, 2008).....	27
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Larson</i> , No. 2014039174202, 2018 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 22 (OHO June 14, 2018)	22
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R. (American Railroads II)</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	34, 35
<i>Dexter v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	31
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	20
<i>Fitzgerald v. Hampton</i> , 467 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	23
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	36, 37
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	35, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	36
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	31, 33
<i>John Edward Mullins</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 66373, 2012 WL 423413 (Feb. 10, 2012).....	38
<i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12

<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	35
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	39
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	32
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	13
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	31
<i>McCarthy v. SEC</i> , 406 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>McCurdy v. SEC</i> , 396 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Meredith Corp. v. FCC</i> , 809 F.2d 863 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	1
<i>Michael A. Rooms</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 51467 (Apr. 1, 2005).....	16
<i>Morton Bruce Erenstein</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 56768, 2007 SEC LEXIS 2596 (Nov. 8, 2007)	28
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	24
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	25
<i>PAZ Sec., Inc. v. SEC (PAZ I)</i> , 494 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>PAZ Sec., Inc. v. SEC (PAZ II)</i> , 566 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12, 23
<i>Saad v. SEC (Saad I)</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12, 21
<i>Saad v. SEC (Saad II)</i> , 980 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scottsdale Cap. Advisors Corp. v. FINRA (Scottsdale I)</i> , 844 F.3d 414 (4th Cir. 2016)	32

<i>Scottsdale Cap. Advisors Corp. v. FINRA (Scottsdale II)</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.D.C. 2019)	32
<i>Seattle Master Builders Ass’n v. Pac. Nw. Elec. Power & Conservation Planning Council</i> , 786 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1986)	38
<i>Siegel v. SEC</i> , 592 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Sims v. Rowland</i> , 414 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Springsteen-Abbott v. SEC</i> , 989 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	33
<i>Timpinaro v. SEC</i> , 2 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	26
<i>United States v. Am. Railway Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	20
<i>United States v. Avila</i> , 634 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	30
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	37
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 2 F.3d 1318 (3d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Juvenile</i> , 229 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> , 8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>United States v. Private Sanitation Indus. Ass’n of Nassau/Suffolk, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1082 (2d Cir. 1994)	21
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 706	24

15 U.S.C. § 78s	11, 21, 36
15 U.S.C. § 78y.....	36
Securities Exchange Act § 15A	23
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
About FINRA, <i>available at</i> https://www.finra.org/about#:~:text=FINRA%20is%20authorized%20by%20Congress,billions%20of%20daily%20market%20events	30
FINRA Rule 2010.....	26
<i>FINRA Rule 2010: Standards of Commercial Honor and Principles of Trade</i> , Sonn Law Group (Mar. 16, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.sonnlaw.com/faq/finra/finra-rule-2010/#:~:text=FINRA%20Rule%202010%20is%20perhaps,this%20provision%20is%20intentionally%20broad	26
FINRA Rule 9231	38
FINRA Rule 9332.....	24
Hester Peirce, <i>Financial Industry Regulatory Authority: Not Self-Regulation After All, in Building Responsive & Responsible Financial Regulators in the Aftermath of the Global Financial Crisis</i> (Pablo Iglesias-Rodriguez ed., 2015).....	33
FINRA Board of Governors, <i>available at</i> https://www.finra.org/about/governance/finra-board-governors	33
FINRA Office of Hearing Officers’ Decisions and Orders, <i>available at</i> https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/adjudication-decisions/office-hearing-officers-oho	38
SEC Press Release No. 2018-41, <i>Theranos, CEO Holmes, and Former President Balwani Charged with Massive Fraud</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2018-41	22
Internal Revenue Service Memorandum No. 201623006 (Jun. 3, 2016)	34
John Curley, <i>FINRA Rule 2010: A Short Rule With a Long Reach</i> , ThinkAdvisor (Aug. 31, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.thinkadvisor.com/2018/08/31/finra-rule-2010-a-short-rule-with-a-long-reach/	26
John Curley, <i>Recent FINRA Cases Highlight Rule 2010’s Broad Reach</i> , N.Y. Law J. (Jan. 24, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://www.fedbar.org/securities-law-section/wp-content/uploads/sites/129//02/FINRA-Cases-Highlight-Rule-2010s.pdf	26
Michael Deshmukh, <i>Is FINRA a State Actor</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 1173, 1194 (2014).....	32, 33

<i>S. Comm. on Banking, Housing & Urban Affairs, Securities Acts Amendments of 1975, S. Rep. No. 94-75 (1975)</i>	31
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	36, 37, 39
